Listing Rules 7.5.1 – Issues of Securities Affecting Control

Listing Rule 7.5.1 provides that no issue of equity securities shall be made by the Company (without shareholder
approval) if there is a significant likelihood that the issue will result in any person or group of associated persons
materially increasing their ability to exercise, or direct the exercise of (either then or at any future time) effective
control of the Company. This Listing Rule applies where that person or group of associated persons is entitled
before the issue to direct the exercise of not less than 1% of the total votes attaching to securities of the
Company and, together will have the ability to block ordinary resolutions.

JJY, YMCI, and CIHL each hold more than 1% of all of the shares on issue in the Company and will either directly
or through their associated persons subscribe for new shares if Resolution 1 is passed. The following table
illustrates the control changes:

13
7697122_1

Rule 7.5.1 – Control Changes

Party Existing
Shareholding

Existing
Shareholding
Percentage

(%)

Total New
Shares to be

Issued

New
Shareholding

New
Shareholding
Percentage

(%)

JJY  103,330,704 24.804% - 103,330,704 18.937%
2

Weihai
(Associated person of JJY)

- - 44,873,240 44,873,240 8.223%
3

Total JJY / Weihai 103,330,704 24.804% 44,873,240 148,203,944 27.160%

YMCI 77,577,227 18.622% 23,142,413 100,719,640 18.459%
4

CIHL  53,700,683 12.890% Up to
61,032,258

114,732,941 21.027%

Graeme Keith Jackson,
Patricia Frances Jackson and
Phillip Mack Picot;  Tasman
Capital Limited (Associated
Persons of CIHL)

39,536,499 9.490% - 39,536,499 7.246%

Total CIHL / Keith Jackson 93,237,182 22.38% Up to
61,032,258

154,269,440 28.273%

Please refer to section 2.10 of the Independent Report for an assessment of the impact on the Company’s
control on shareholders.

If JJY and YMCI chose to participate in the SPP, each party could only subscribe for up to a number of shares that
recovers any dilution caused by other shareholders participating in the SPP without a further shareholder
approval under the Takeovers Code being necessary.

Listing Rule 9.2.1 – Related Party Transactions

Listing Rule 9.2.1 provides that except with the prior approval of an ordinary resolution the Company may not
enter a material transaction with a related party. Resolution 1 seeks such an approval.

[…]

Please refer to the Takeovers Code disclosures below for details on the maximum control percentage that any of
JJY, YMCI and CIHL (together with their respective associated persons) may hold at any time if the Buyback
Programme is approved and fully utilised.

Please refer to section 3.6 of the Independent Report for an assessment of the impact on the Company’s control
on shareholders as a consequence of the Buyback Programme.

Resolution 2 – Takeovers Code

The Code is relevant to buybacks by Code companies (which includes the Company) due to the “fundamental
rule”, rule 6(1) of the Code, that a person who holds or controls 20% or more of the voting rights in a code
company may not become the holder or controller of an increased percentage of the voting rights in the code
company except through a permitted Code procedure. Although shareholders in CGF would not acquire any
more shares as a result of the buyback, shareholders who are (together with their associates) near to or over the

Shareholder &

Associates

Current

Shares Held

Shareholding

%

Shares held

post-

Completion*

Shareholding

%

Buyback

Programme

%

Shares held post

Underwrite

Agreement*

Shareholding

%

Buyback

Programme

%

JJY   103,330,704 24.80   103,330,704 21.322 22.240 103,330,704   18.937 19.658

Weihai   -   -   44,873,240 9.260 9.658 44,873,240   8.224 8.537

JJY / Weihai Total   103,330,704 24.80   148,203,944 30.582 31.898 148,203,944   27.161 28.195

CIHL   53,700,683 12.89   53,700,683 11.081 11.558 114,732,941   21.027 21.827

Keith Jackson

(Tasman & Nikau

Trust)   39,536,499 9.49   39,536,499 8.158 8.510 39,536,499   7.246 7.522

CIHL / Keith Jackson

Total   93,237,182 22.38   93,237,182 19.240 20.068 154,269,440   28.273 29.349

YMCI   77,577,227 18.62   100,719,640 20.784 21.678 100,719,640   18.459 19.161

YMCI Total   77,577,227 18.62   100,719,640 20.784 21.678 100,719,640   18.459 19.161

TOTAL   274,145,113 65.81   342,160,766.00 70.605 73.644 403,193,024   73.893 76.705

* Completion means the allotment of shares under Resolution 1 to JJY and YMCI but no share issuances under the Underwriting Agreement.

* Assumes no sub-underwriters or applications for shares under the SPP and that CIHL takes up the full Underwriting Amount.

 Change in shareholding percentage if 20 million shares acquired under the Buyback Programme.

20
7697122_1

20% threshold may have their control percentage increased through a concentration of the number of shares on
issue.

A permitted procedure under the Takeovers Code (Class Exemptions) Notice (No 2) 2001 is that the Company's